## RESOLUTION NO. 19-2000

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO REQUEST THAT DALLAS COUNTY TERMINATE ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR BRUTON ROAD PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FROM CHEYENNE DRIVE IN DALLAS, TEXAS, TO INTERSTATE 635 AND TRANSFER THE FUNDS TO ANOTHER APPROVED COUNTY PROJECT IN THE CITY OF MESOUITE.

WHEREAS, the Bruton Road Paving and Drainage Improvement Project from Cheyenne Drive in Dallas, Texas, to Interstate 635 was approved as a project in the 1991 Dallas County Bond Program; and

WHEREAS, Dallas County funded \$3,500,000.00 for the Bruton Road Paving and Drainage Improvements from Cheyenne Drive in Dallas, Texas, to Interstate 635; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the City of Mesquite to relocate all utilities and provide the right-of-way and easements for said project; and

WHEREAS, the project costs are estimated to overrun the approved funding of \$3,500,000.00 by \$3,780,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to request that Dallas County terminate the engineering design and construction of Bruton Road Paving and Drainage Improvements from Cheyenne Drive in Dallas, Texas, to Interstate 635 due to cost overruns.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to request that Dallas County transfer the \$3,500,000.00 funded for said project to another project in the City of Mesquite approved in the 1991 Dallas County Bond Program.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April, 2000.

Mike Anderson Mayor

APPROV A

B. J. Smith City Attorney

ATTEST:

U) Dleams

Ellen Williams City Secretary